504171027 01/10/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4217705

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BART BRACY	01/05/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PARCUS MEDICAL, LLC
Street Address:	6423 PARKLAND DRIVE
City:	SARASOTA
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34243

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15330819
PCT Number:	US2015029792
Application Number:	61989899

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (781)648-8873

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 781-648-8870

Email: Docketing@bergmansongllp.com

BERGMAN & SONG, LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 400198

Address Line 4: CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 02140

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P6000-0014-P003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL BERGMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Bergman/
DATE SIGNED:	01/10/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=P6-14-P3_Assignment_Executed#page1.tif source=P6-14-P3_Assignment_Executed#page2.tif source=P6-14-P3_Assignment_Executed#page3.tif source=P6-14-P3 Assignment Executed#page4.tif

PATENT 504171027

REEL: 040933 FRAME: 0081

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Bart Bracy, of Sarasota, FL, USA (hereinafter referred to as Assignor);

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful inventions entitled MULTIPART SUTURE, set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States already filed on November 7, 2016 as U.S. Utility Patent Application No. 15/330,819, and as International Patent Application entitled MUTLIPART SUTURE, already filed on May 7, 2015 as PCT Application No. PCT/US2015/029792; and as U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/989,899 already filed on May 7, 2014; and

WHEREAS, PARCUS MEDICAL, LLC, a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Wisconsin, having its principal place of business at 6423 Parkland Drive, Sarasota, FL, 34243, USA, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, and improvements thereon, and in and to said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and any Letters Patent of the United States, and of foreign jurisdictions, to be obtained therefor and thereon, as well as the right of action and all other rights, including the right to sue or otherwise bring action and to collect and receive damages therefrom for past infringement thereof, and to collection of reasonable royalties based on provisional rights thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and

Docket No.: P6000-0014-P003

Page 1 of 4

assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and said improvements and said application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all patent applications claiming priority therefrom including, but not limited to, all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said inventions and improvements in any foreign country including, but not limited to, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part thereof, and further including, but not limited to, extensions, renewals, substitutes and reissues granted for said inventions and improvements in any foreign country, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, any and all claims and demands that Assignor may have against any person or entity relating to the right, title and interest in and to said inventions and improvements thereon, and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and any Letters Patent of the United States, and of foreign jurisdictions, or other rights to be obtained therefor and thereon, including but not limited to, any claim of infringement of rights, including provisional rights, whether heretofore or hereafter accrued, together

Docket No.: P6000-0014-P003 Page 2 of 4

with the right to retain for Assignee any and all sums that Assignee may obtain or recover as a result of the assertion or enforcement of any such claim or demand;

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to: the said inventions and improvements thereon, and said application for Letters Patent abovementioned, and any Letters Patent of the United States and of any foreign jurisdiction to be obtained therefor and thereon, and that the same are unencumbered, and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, disclose all information material to patentability, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue,

Docket No.: P6000-0014-P003 Page 3 of 4

reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable;

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner for Patents, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns;

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Bart Bracy, an Individual

	Bart Bray
Date: 1-5-17	Bart Bracy /
United States of America)	
State of Florida) ss.:	
County of Manatee)	
On this 5 th day of January personally came Bart Bracy	, <u></u>
described in and who executed the foregoing of the same.	instrument and acknowledged execution
	Charles Solow
	Notary Public
	#FF 165660
	A Abbic Underwitter

Docket No.: P6000-0014-P003

RECORDED: 01/10/2017

Page 4 of 4